

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Lamp Sales Unlimited Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 05/23/2012 On-Site Inspection End Date: 05/23/2012

ME ID#: 81763 **EPA ID#**: FLR000142281

Facility Street Address: 1271 La Quinta Dr Unit #13, Orlando, Florida 32809-7713

Contact Mailing Address: 1271 LaQuinta Dr Unit # 13, Orlando, Florida 32809

County Name: Orange Contact Phone: (407) 859-1515

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Non-Handler facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: John White, Inspector

Other Participants: Michael Eckoff, Inspector; Josh Johnson, Branch Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 26' 27.9412" / Long 81° 24' 4.3199" **SIC CODE:** 5064 - Wholesale trade - electrical appliances, tv and radios

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On May 23, 2012, John White and Michael Eckoff, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), inspected Lamp Sales Unlimited for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations. Lamp Sales Unlimited, located at 1271 LaQuinta Drive, Unit #13, Orlando, Florida, is a supplier of lamps. The facility has been at this location for three and a half years, has four employees, and operates Monday through Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM. The facility was represented by Josh Johnson, Branch Manager.

Lamp Sales Unlimited notified the Department as a transfer facility for universal waste lamps and as a small quantity handler of universal waste lamps and devices and received EPA identification number FLR000142281 on March 19, 2009.

The property is owned by La Quinta Business Center/Mini, P.O. Box 481, Gotha, Florida 34734-0481.

Process Description:

The facility is a supplier of lamps and ballasts. The facility delivers new bulbs to customers and picks up used bulbs at that time. The facility does not accept broken lamps from customers.

Lighting Resources-Ocala picks up used mercury lamps and used ballasts from the facility. The facility stores, at most, four pallets of used mercury bulbs and used ballasts.

Used mercury lamps were stored in boxes on the loading dock. Two boxes were open, Mr. Johnson stated that he opens the boxes to check the contents and re-boxes the used bulbs for shipment.

Inspection Date: 05/23/2012

Conclusion:

Lamp Sales Unlimited was inspected as a small quantity handler of universal waste lamps and was in compliance at the time of this inspection.

Inspection Date: 05/23/2012

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

John White PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	Inspector PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
		ORGANIZATION
Supervisor: <u>Janine Kraemer</u>		

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.